Restaurant operating profit 98,773 92,271 7.0% 16.0% 17.9% -2.0%

General and administration expenses, net 60,297 31,988 88.5% 9.7% 6.2% 3.5%

Operating profit 38,476 60,283 -36.2% 6.2% 11.7% -5.5%

Finance costs 2,354 929 153.4% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2%

Finance income 220 113 94.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Profit before tax 36,342 59,467 -38.9% 5.9% 11.6% -5.7%

Income tax expense 3,786 6,144 -38.4% 0.6% 1.2% -0.6%

Profit for the year 32,556 53,323 -38.9% 5.3% 10.4% -5.1%

EBITDA 55,065 73,502 -25.1% 8.9% 14.3% -5.4%

Normalised EBITDA 69,268 73,502 -5.8% 11.2% 14.3% -3.1%

22

20.3%

14.1%

0.2%

2.4% 2.9%

0.6% 0.1%
0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

S
p
h

e
ra

U
S

F
N

 (
R

O
)

U
S

F
N

 (
M

D
)

U
S

F
N

 (
IT

)

A
R

S

C
F

F

C
o
n
s
.A

d
j

20.3%

17.7%

13.3%

15.5%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

S
p
h

e
ra

U
S

F
N

 (
R

O
)

U
S

F
N

 (
M

D
)

U
S

F
N

 (
IT

)

A
R

S

C
F

F

C
o
n
s
.A

d
j

Financial performance: Pro-forma

Breakdown of results by Group companies – year 2017

Y/Y Sales growth by companies Contribution to Sales growth by companies Contribution to normalized EBITDA by companies

Data in RON'000 USFN (RO) ARS USFN (MD) USFN (IT) CFF SFG Cons.Adj ICO ellim. PPA Adj. SFG Cons.

Restaurant sales 482,587 112,011 8,492 12,377 2,876 12,420 (11,958) (1) 618,804

Restaurant expenses 397,194 99,520 7,648 12,501 3,837 0 (909) (1) 241 520,031

Food and material 180,421 30,422 3,628 3,822 1,087 0 (146) (2) 219,232

Payroll and employee benefits 85,660 29,920 1,252 4,005 786 0 0 0 121,623

Rent 33,719 9,643 796 878 476 0 0 0 45,512

Royalties 28,754 6,514 506 736 57 0 0 0 36,567

Advertising 23,835 6,846 364 809 969 0 (75) (21) 32,727

Other operating expenses, net 34,068 12,433 831 1,734 320 0 (688) 22 48,720

Depreciation and amortization 10,737 3,742 271 517 142 0 0 0 241 15,650

Restaurant operating profit 85,393 12,491 844 (124) (961) 12,420 (11,049) 0 (241) 98,773

General and administration expenses, net 32,612 12,576 241 1,601 791 23,525 (11,049) 60,297

Operating profit 52,781 (85) 603 (1,725) (1,752) (11,105) 0 0 (241) 38,476

Finance costs 1,491 811 138 358 37 141 (622) 2,354

Finance income 14,634 7 15 0 0 30 (14,466) 220

Profit before tax 65,924 (889) 480 (2,083) (1,789) (11,216) (13,844) 0 (241) 36,342

Income tax expense 4,375 1,346 82 (428) 11 (1,600) 0 3,786

Profit for the year 61,549 (2,235) 398 (1,655) (1,800) (9,616) (13,844) 0 (241) 32,556

EBITDA 64,257 3,783 926 (1,208) (1,610) (11,083) 0 0 0 55,065

Normalised EBITDA 64,752 3,968 926 (1,208) (1,610) 2,439 0 0 0 69,268

23

Financial performance: Pro-forma

Restaurant operating expenses

▪ Operational expenses increased 23.3% Y/Y to RON 520.0m in 2017,

▪ As percentage of sales, operational expenses increased by 1.9pp Y/Y to 84.0% in 2017, of which:

▪ By main areas of business:

▪ +1.7pp was the combined effect of the changes in the restaurant expenses of KFC Romania, Pizza

Hut and KFC Moldova (+1.5pp from payroll cost);